
Planning 
Applications 
Committee 
11 October 2023 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
5:00pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 1UE 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Lucy Agace (Chair); Councillor Paul Keene (Deputy-Chair);  
 
Councillors Ian Alexander, Graham Amy, Roy Clay, Becky Francomb, 
Christoph von Kurthy, Sean MacLeod, James Meek, Isobel Sharkey and 
Stella Spiteri 
 
Quorum: 5 

Published: Friday, 29 September 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 September 

2023 (attached herewith). 
  

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members   
  

3 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by Councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the Councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

4 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

5 Petitions   
 
 To receive petitions from Councillors or members of the public in accordance with 

Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D10 of the Constitution). 

An e-petition with 98 signatures has been received in objection to Agenda Item 12 
- Planning Application LW/23/0276 (Land at 1 South Coast Road, Peacehaven). 
  

Public Document Pack



 

6 Written questions from councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions from Members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 

12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
  

7 Officer update (to follow)   
 
 Where additional information has been received by Planning Officers subsequent 

to the publication of the agenda, a supplementary report will be added to this item 
and published on the Council’s website the day before the meeting to update the 
main reports with any late information. 
 

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park  
  
8 SDNP/23/02127/HOUS - 50A North Way, Lewes, BN7 1DJ  (Pages 7 - 12) 

  
9 SDNP/23/02873/FUL - Land Opposite 40 Nevill Road, Lewes, BN7 1PQ  

(Pages 13 - 28) 
  

10 SDNP/23/02859/HOUS & SDNP/23/02684/LIS - Southease Place Cottage, 
Church Lane, Southease, East Sussex, BN7 3HX  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park 
  
11 LW/22/0796 - Street Record, Cliff Gardens, Seaford  (Pages 35 - 42) 

  
12 LW/23/0276 - Land at 1 South Coast Road, Peacehaven  (Pages 43 - 80) 

  
13 LW/23/0268 - 2 Norlington Villas, Norlington Lane, Ringmer, BN8 5SH  

(Pages 81 - 96) 
 

Non-planning application related items 
  
14 Tree Preservation Order No. 6 2023 - Crouch Gardens, Bramber Road, 

Seaford  (Pages 97 - 110) 
 
 Report of Head of Planning 

  
15 Date of next meeting   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 

scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 8 November 2023, in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm. 
 

 

General information 
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:   
Section 2 of each report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the 
application in question. Other more general policies may be of equal or greater 
importance. In order to avoid unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically 



3 
 

identified in Section 2. The fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section 
does not mean that it has not been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than 
the policies which are referred to. 
Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:   
The two statutory purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are:  

• To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and 

• To promote opportuni
[...]
apps/details?id=uk.co.modernmindset.xapp
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.modernmindset.xapp
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


          
 

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, on 6 September 2023 at 5:00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Lucy Agace (Chair); 
Councillors Paul Keene (Deputy-Chair), Ian Alexander, Graham Amy, Roy Clay and 
Isobel Sharkey 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Marc Dorfman (Senior Planning Specialist), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), Nick Peeters (Committee 
Officer, Democratic Services), James Smith (Principal Planner) and Joanne Stone 
(Principal Planning Solicitor) 
 
  
38 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 9 August 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

39 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Becky Francomb, 
Christoph von Kurthy, Sean MacLeod, James Meek and Stella Spiteri. 
  

40 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillors Roy Clay and Paul Keene each declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in Agenda Item 9 (planning application SDNP/21/02127/HOUS) as 
they both knew the Applicant in a personal capacity.  
  

41 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
  

42 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
  

43 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Planning Applications Committee 2 6 September 2023 

44 Officer update 
 
A supplementary report was circulated to the Committee the day before the 
meeting, updating the main reports on the agenda with any late information (a 
copy of which was published on the Council’s website). 
  

45 LW/23/0417 - Land west of A275, South Common, South Chailey 
 
Prior to presentation of the application, the Senior Planning Specialist 
highlighted that following the publication of the Officer update, a petition of 
approximately 219-220 signatures in objection to the application had been 
received by Planning Officers. 
  
Councillor Robin Penfold spoke on behalf of Chailey Parish Council. John Kay 
(CPRE Sussex), David Baker (Immediate Neighbour) and Isabelle Linington 
(Local Resident) spoke against the proposal. Helen Ball (Planning 
Director/Agent) spoke for the proposal. Councillor Dr Mark Slater spoke in his 
capacity as the Lewes District Ward Councillor. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That outline planning application LW/23/0427 with all matters reserved except 
access for the erection of up to 56 dwellings (including 40% affordable 
housing), public open space, landscaping, sustainable drainage systems and 
vehicular access point be deferred, so that Officers could negotiate with the 
Applicant regarding the withdrawal of the application. 
  

46 SDNP/23/02127/HOUS - 50A North Way, Lewes, BN7 1DJ 
 
Prior to the presentation of the application, the Council’s Principal Planning 
Solicitor explained that due to the declarations of interest by two of the six 
members of the Committee present at the beginning of the meeting, the 
Committee would be inquorate for this item and the application would therefore 
stand adjourned to the next scheduled meeting of the Committee. 
   

47 Date of next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee was 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 11 October 2023, in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, 
commencing at 5:00pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 6:20pm. 

 
Councillor Lucy Agace (Chair) 

Page 6



Report to: Planning Applications Committee  

Date: 11 October 2023  

Application No: SDNP/21/02127/HOUS  

Location: 50A North Way, Lewes, BN7 1DJ 
 

 

Proposal: S.73 retrospective application for erection of outbuilding to front. 
 
 

 
[...]
nning issues; and 
furthermore, the proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities 
Act 2010. 

 

Page 11



9. Recommendations 

9.1 It is recommended that the application be Approved subject to the 
conditions set out below. 

 

10. Conditions: 

10.1 Approved Plans 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the plans listed below under the heading "Plans Referred to in 
Consideration of this Application". 

 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

10.2 Front Boundary Planting 

Planting to a height of at least 1.8m shall be maintained along the front 
boundary of the site until the storage shed hereby permitted is removed 
from the site.  

 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and safeguard the character of 
the street scene. 

 

11. Plans: 

11.1 
 

This decision relates solely to the following plans: 
 

 

 Plan Type Date Received Reference: 
 

 PLANS 05.07.2023 GARDEN PLAN 

 PLANS 05.07.2023 PLANS AND 
ELEVATIONS 

 PLANS 16.06.2023 BLOCK PLAN 

 PLANS 16.06.2023 LOCATION PLAN 

 

12. Appendices 

12.1 
 

None. 

 

13. Background Papers 

13.1 None. 

 

Page 12



Report to: Planning Applications Committee  

Date: 11th October 2023  

Application No: SDNP/23/02873/FUL  

Location: Land Opposite 40 Nevill Road, Lewes, BN7 1PQ 
 

 

Proposal: S.73 retrospective application for installation of an 18m high 5G 
telecom pole, along with associated equipment cabinets. 
 
 

 

Applicant: Mr C Wilson 
 

 

Ward: Lewes Priory  
 

 

Recommendation: 
1. It is recommended that the application be approved 

subject to the conditions set out below. 
 

   

Contact Officer: Name: Chris Wright  
E-mail: christopher.wright@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 

 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is not CIL liable. 
 
Site Location Plan: 
 

   

Page 13

Agenda Item 9

mailto:christopher.wright@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The application seeks to regular
[...]
r months from the date of this decision notice, 
the following shall be submitted to the local planning authority for approval 
in writing: 

• Arboricultural report to BS5837:2012 

• Arboricultural Impact Assessment,  

• Tree constraints plan,  

• Detailed landscaping scheme together with a long-term 
maintenance and management plan where applicable 

 
Reason: In the interests of amenity and the landscape character of the 
area.  

  

 

11. Plans: 

11.1 
 

This decision relates solely to the following plans: 
 

 

 Plan Type Date Received Reference: 
 

Page 26



 PLANS 07.07.2023 DRAWING 
REGISTER, 
LOCATION PLAN, 
PROPOSED SITE 
PLAN, PROPOSED 
ELEVATIONS 

 DOCUMENTS 07.07.2023 5G SITE SPECIFIC 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFO AND PLANNING 
JUSTIFICATION 
STATEMENT 

 DOCUMENTS 07.07.2023 DECLARATION OF 
CONFORMITY WITH 
INTERNATIONAL 
COMMISSION ON 
NON-IONIZING 
RADIATION 
PROTECTION 

    

 

12. Appendices 

12.1 
 

None. 

 

13. Background Papers 

13.1 None. 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Planning Applications Committee  

Date: 11th October 2023  

Application No: SDNP/23/02859/HOUS & SDNP/23/02684/LIS  

Location: Southease Place Cottage, Church Lane, Southease, East 
Sussex, BN7 3HX  
 

 

Proposal: S73a retrospective application for addition of freestanding air 
source heat pump to side of property.  
 

 

Applicant: Mr G Williams c/o Stephen Langer Associates Ltd 
 

 

Ward: Kingston 
 

 

Recommendation: 
1. Subject to the content/findings of an independent acoustic 

report then the application be delegated to the Head of 
Planning to grant planning permission and Listed Building 
Consent subject to the conditions set out below. 

 

   

Contact Officer: Name: Larissa Brooks 
E-mail: larissa.brooks@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 

 

 

Site Location Plan: 
 

   

Page 29

Agenda Item 10

mailto:larissa.brooks@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 An Air Source Heat Pump (ASHP) has b
[...]
 a sensitive receptor. In this case these sensitive receptors would 
be windows to habitable rooms within neighbouring residential properties. 

It is therefore recommended that condition (s) are imposed to have the 
applicant install a timber cladded acoustic enclosure for the ASHP and that 
this enclosure should reduce the noise impacts to these sensitive 
receptors. 

The Design and Conservation Officer is agreeable to these condition (s), 
and it is thought this will further soften any visual impact the ASHP has on 
the listed building and its setting.  

8.5 Human Rights Implications: 

The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application 
process. Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the 
impact on local people is set out above. The human rights considerations 
have been considered fully in balancing the planning issues; and 
furthermore, the proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities 
Act 2010. 

 

9. Recommendations 

9.1 Subject to the content/findings of an independent acoustic report then the 
application be delegated to the Head of Planning to grant planning 
permission and listed building consent subject to the conditions set out 
below. 

 

Page 32



 

 

10. Conditions: 

10.1 Approved Plans 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the plans listed below under the heading "Plans Referred to in 
Consideration of this Application". 

 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

10.2 Removal of ASHP  

The air source heat pump must be removed when it is at the end of 
operational life.   

Reason: In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of the 
listed building and its setting. 

 

10.3 Timber Cladded Acoustic Enclosure  

If deemed necessary by the Acoustic Report within two months from the 
date of this decision the air source heat pump shall be housed in a timber 
cladded acoustic enclosure, details of which shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. The cladding shall not be 
varnished and shall be either left to weather or stained black. 

 

Reason: In the interests of neighbouring amenity and to preserve the 
character and appearance of the listed building and its setting. 

10.4 Plant Noise:  
 
The measures approved 10.3 (Timber Cladded Acoustic Enclosure) shall 
demonstrate that noise from all plant and machinery associated with the 
Air Source Heat Pump shall at all times remain at least 5dB(A) below 
background levels (or a threshold agreed by the Local Planning Authority) 
when measured at any nearby sensitive location, such as residential 
habitable room windows.  

Reason: To ensure that occupiers of nearby residential properties do not 
suffer a loss of amenity by reason of noise nuisance from equipment and 
machinery. 
 

 

11. Plans: 

11.1 
 

This decision relates solely to the following plans: 
 

 

 Plan Type Date Received Reference: 
 

Page 33



 

 

 APPLICATION 
DOCUMENTS  

07.07.2023 AIR SOURCE HEAT 
PUMP NOISE LEVEL 
CALCULATION FORM 

 PLANS 07.07.2023 PLANS AND 
ELEVATIONS 

 APPLICATION 
DOCUMENTS  

07.07.2023 GRANT HEAT PUMP 
COMMISSION 
CERTIFICATE 

 PLANS 07.07.2023 SITE LOCATION AND 
BLOCK PLAN  

 

12. Appendices 

12.1 
 

None. 

 

13. Background Papers 

13.1 None. 

 

Page 34



 

Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date:  11 October 2023 

Application No:  LW/22/0796 

Location: Street Record, Cliff Gardens, Seaford 

Proposal: Change of use of a private street to a climate change 
educational beach garden featuring 7 no. planters of which 3 no. 
include fishbone sculptures, surfacing of C National cycleway, 
creation and surfacing of footpath containing 3 no. ‘Big Buoy’ 
benches. 
 

Ward: Seaford Central 

Recommendation: 

 
1. To approve. 

2. Having resolved to approve the application, to delegate 
authority to the Head of Planning to make an application 
to the Department of Transport under the s.249 Highways 
Act 1990 as set out in paragraph 10.3 of the report.  

 

Contact Officer: 
James Emery 

Name: James Emery 
E-mail: james.emery@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

 
Map Location: 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 11

mailto:james.emery@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 Executive Summary 

1.1.1 The application concerns the southern end of Cliff Close, close to the 
seafront in the Town of Seaford. 

1.1.2 The application site is currently an unpaved roadway which is open 
to vehicular traffic, to the east of the application site is a terrace of 
residential dwellings, with open land to the north, south and west. 

1.1.3 The proposed development is seeking full planning permission for 
stopping up the roadway to form a climate change educational beach 
Garden featuring 7x decorative planters, surfacing of National 
cycleway C and creation of a footpath containing 3 x ‘Big Buoy’ 
benches.  

1.1.4 This application is coming before the committee as the application 
would require a legal ‘Stopping Up’ Order under s.249 of the 
Highways Act. If the Committee resolves to approve the application, 
delegated authority to make the application for a Stopping Up’ Order 
is sought on the basis the Order is required to improve the amenity 
of the area.  

 Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1 National Planning Policy Framework 

2 Achieving sustainable development. 

2.2 Lewes District Local Plan Part 1 – Joint Core Strategy:  

CP4 Economic Development and Regeneration  

CP11 Built and Historic Environment and Design  

2.3 Lewes District Local Plan Part 2: 

DM25 Design 

2.4 Seaford Neighbourhood Plan: 

SEA2 Design 

 Site Description 

3.1.1 The application site is currently an unpaved roadway which is open 
to vehicular traffic, to the east of the application site is a terrace of 
residential dwellings, with open land to the north, south and west. 

 Relevant Planning History 

4.1  none 

 Proposed Development 

5.1 The proposed development is seeking ful
[...]
 
having regard to DM25 of the Lewes District Local Plan and to comply with 
National Policy Guidance contained in the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012. 

 

 

Informatives: 

10.8 (1). The applicant is advised that the existing public highway to be 
incorporated into the development must be formally stopped up to remove 
the highway rights for motor vehicles and horseback riders.  This process 
must be successfully completed prior to any highway land being enclosed 
within the development.  In order to commence the process, the applicant 
will need to contact the Highway Land Information Team (01273 482316). 

 

(2). If any part of the development requires alterations to the adjoining 
highway the applicant is requested to contact the Transport Development 
Control Team (01273 482254) to commence this process.  The applicant is 
advised that it is an offence to undertake any works within the highway prior 
to the agreement being in place. 

 

(3). All waste material arising from any site clearance, demolition, 
preparation, and construction activities should be stored, and removed from 
the site and disposed of in an appropriate manner. 

 Appeal 

11.1 Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations. 

 Background Papers 

12.1 None. 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee  

Date: 11th October 2023  

Application No: LW/23/0276  

Location: Land at 1 South Coast Road, Peacehaven 
 

Proposal: Scheme of 10 No. C3 residential dwellinghouses, and flexible 
C2/C3 supported housing accommodation, comprising of 22 No. 
residential flats, including 2 No. staff flats, plus ancillary facilities. 
 
 

 

Applicant: JKC Management Ltd  

Ward: Peacehaven East 
 

 

Recommendation: 1. Once the Applicant has demonstrated a method of drainage 
that is supported by ESCC SuDS team and that a policy 
compliant number of affordable units can be delivered then the 
application be delegated to Head of Planning to approve and 
issue the decision subject to section 106 legal agreement and 
conditions. 
 
2. If the S106 is not substantially completed within 3 months, 
then the application be refused on the lack of certainty on the 
infrastructure needed to support/mitigate the development. 
 
 

1.    

Contact Officer: Name: James Smith 
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 

 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
Site Location Plan: 
 
 

  

Page 43

Agenda Item 12

mailto:james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The proposed development represents the provision of much needed 
housing, accessible to a wide section of the community, on a brownfield 
site in a sustainable location. In addition, it presents an opportunity for 
remediation works to be carried out on what is currently a contaminated 
site which is in a sensitive location, overlying a secondary aquifer. 

1.2 Scheme proposes 32 units of accommodation. 

At least 10 would be C3 residential dwelling houses (two storey in height 
under a pitched roof) and 22 units (to be blended between C3 residential 
and C2 Care Home) being located in a single block with stepped 
elevations up to four storeys under a flat roof. 

• 4   x 2 Bedroom units 

• 3   x 3 Bedroom units  

• 3   x 4 Bedroom units  

• 22 x 1 Bedroom units  

It is considered that the proposed development would be carried out at an 
appropriate density and would integrate well with the surrounding built 
environment whilst not adversely impacting upon the adjoining rural areas 
or the setting of the nearby South Downs National Park. 

1.3 It is considered that the design and layout of the development would 
ensure that there are no unacceptable impacts upon the amenities of 
neighbouring residents. 

1.4 There is adequate on-site parking, the proposed acce
[...]
hich would be secured by a s278 
agreement, the remaining obligations would be written into a section 106 
legal agreement.  
 

8.12 Human Rights Implications: 

The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application 
process. Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the 
impact on local people is set out above. The human rights considerations 
have been considered fully in balancing the planning issues; and 
furthermore, the proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities 
Act 2010. 

8.13 Conclusion.  

It is considered that the proposed development would deliver significant 
social and economic enhancements through the comprehensive 
redevelopment of the site  

 

9. Recommendations 

9.1 1. Once the applicant has demonstrated a method of drainage that is 
supported by ESCC SuDS team and that a policy compliant number of 
affordable units can be delivered then the application be delegated to 
Head of Planning to approve and issue the decision subject to section 106 
legal agreement and conditions  
 
2. If the S106 is not substantially completed within 3 months, then the 
application be refused on the lack of certainty on the infrastructure needed 
to support/mitigate the development. 
 

 

10. Conditions 

10.1 EXTERNAL MATERIALS:  
 
No external materials or finishes shall be applied until a schedule of 
materials has been submitted to an approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance 

Page 66



with those details and maintained as such unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and sustainability in accordance 
with LLP1 policy CP11, LLP2 policy DM25, para. 130 of the NPPF. 
 

10.2 PLANT AND MACHINERY 
 
Prior to the first occupation of any of the flats, specifications, operating 
arrangements and sound mitigation measures for all plant and apparatus 
to be installed within or on the 
[...]
ublic
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:
	Public participation:

	Information for Councillors
	Disclosure of interests:
	Councillor right of address:

	Democratic Services

	1 Minutes
	8 SDNP/23/02127/HOUS - 50A North Way, Lewes, BN7 1DJ
	9 SDNP/23/02873/FUL - Land Opposite 40 Nevill Road, Lewes, BN7 1PQ
	10 SDNP/23/02859/HOUS & SDNP/23/02684/LIS - Southease Place Cottage, Church Lane, Southease, East Sussex, BN7 3HX
	11 LW/22/0796 - Street Record, Cliff Gardens, Seaford
	12 LW/23/0276 - Land at 1 South Coast Road, Peacehaven
	13 LW/23/0268 - 2 Norlington Villas, Norlington Lane, Ringmer, BN8 5SH
	14 Tree Preservation Order No. 6 2023 - Crouch Gardens, Bramber Road, Seaford
	Appendix A - Draft Order
	Appendix B - Amenity Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, 
Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE. on 11 October 2023 at 5.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillors Paul Keene (Deputy-Chair, In the Chair), Graham Amy, Roy Clay, 
Becky Francomb, Christoph von Kurthy, Wendy Maples, James Meek, Isobel Sharkey 
and Stella Spiteri. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Toby Collins (Planning Enforcement Officer), Marc Dorfman (Senior Planning 
Specialist), James Emery (Planning Officer), Jade Kingsley (Planning Casworker), 
Sarah Lawrence (Committee Team Manager), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First) and Elaine Roberts 
(Committee Officer). 
  
48 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 6 September 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record 
  

49 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lucy Agace (Chair), Ian 
Alexander and Sean MacLeod. It was declared that Councillor Wendy Maples 
would be acting as Substitute for Councillor Alexander for the duration of the 
meeting.   
 
In Councillor Agace’s absence, the meeting was chaired by the Deputy Chair, 
Councillor Keene. 
  

50 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillors Paul Keene and Wendy Maples declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in Agenda Item 8 (planning application SDNP/23/02127/HOUS) as 
they were both close associates of the Applicant. They therefore left the room 
for the duration of this item and did not participate in the consideration, 
discussion or voting thereon. 
  
At Agenda Item 14, (Tree Preservation Order No.6 2023), Councillors Roy Clay 
and James Meek declared they were members of Seaford Town Council, the 
landowner of the site, and to avoid any appearance of bias they left the room 
for the duration of the item and did not participate in the consideration, 
discussion or voting thereon. 
  



Planning Applications Committee 2 11 October 2023 

 

  
51 Election of the Chair for Agenda Item 8 

 
As Councillor Keene (Deputy Chair in the chair) would be leaving the room for 
agenda item 8 due to a prejudicial interest, the Committee was invited to 
appoint a Chair for this item.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That Councillor Isobel Sharkey be elected as Chair for the duration of Agenda 
Item 8 (planning application SDNP/23/02127/HOUS). 
  

52 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
  

53 Petitions 
 
An e-petition with 98 signatures has been received in objection to Agenda Item 
12 - Planning Application LW/23/0276 (Land at 1 South Coast Road, 
Peacehaven). 
  
The Head of Planning First acknowledged receipt of the e-petition. 
  

54 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

55 Officer update 
 
A supplementary report was circulated to the Committee the day before the 
meeting, updating the main reports on the agenda with any late information (a 
copy of which was published on the Council’s website). 
  

56 SDNP/23/02127/HOUS - 50A North Way, Lewes, BN7 1DJ 
 
Councillor Sharkey took the chair for this item. 
  
There were no registered speakers on this application. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That S.73 retrospective planning application SDNP/21/02127/HOUS for 
erection of outbuilding to front be approved, subject to the conditions set out in 
the report. 
  

57 SDNP/23/02873/FUL - Land Opposite 40 Nevill Road, Lewes, BN7 1PQ 
 
Councillor Nicola Blackwell spoke on behalf of Lewes Town Council. Deirdre 
Daly (who read a statement on behalf of Dr Vivian Vignoles, Neighbour), Paul 



Planning Applications Committee 3 11 October 2023 

 

Miller (Neighbour) and Tessa Russell (Neighbour) spoke against the proposal. 
Councillor Graham Clews spoke in his capacity as the Lewes District Ward 
Councillor. 
  
The Council’s Principal Planning Solicitor highlighted that as Councillor Roy 
Clay arrived late and was not present for the duration of this item, he would not 
be eligible to participate in the consideration, discussion and voting thereon. 
Councillor Clay agreed. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That S.73 retrospective planning application SDNP/23/02873/FUL for 
installation of an 18m high 5G telecom pole, along with associated equipment 
cabinets be refused as set out below: 
  
The mast and associated equipment cabinets, by reason of their siting, scale, 
design and colouring, detract from the setting and positive attributes of the 
locality in visual terms, and appear as alien and unduly dominant features in 
the streetscape and in wider views towards the town from high ground.  As 
such, and in the absence of satisfactory mitigation measures, the development 
is harmful to the landscape character and detrimental to visual amenity, 
contrary to policies SD4, SD5, SD6 and SD44 of the South Downs Local Plan 
and policies PL2 and HC3A/B of the Lewes Neighbourhood Plan.    
  

58 SDNP/23/02859/HOUS and SDNP/23/02684/LIS - Southease Place Cottage, 
Church Lane, Southease, East Sussex, BN7 3HX 
 
Nick Ebdon (Neighbour) spoke against the proposal. Gavin Williams 
(Applicant) spoke for the proposal. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That S73a retrospective planning applications SDNP/23/02859/HOUS and 
SDNP/23/02684/LIS for addition of freestanding air source heat pump to side 
of property be approved, subject to the content/findings of an independent 
acoustic report, then the application be delegated to the Head of Planning to 
grant planning permission and Listed Building Consent subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and supplementary report.  
  

59 LW/22/0796 - Street Record, Cliff Gardens, Seaford 
 
Lynette James (Local Resident) spoke against the proposal. John Morris (On 
behalf of Seaford Community Partnership, Applicant), Hilary Miflin (On behalf 
of Seaford Community Partnership, Applicant) and Jan Lavis (Neighbour), 
spoke for the proposal. The Committee Officer read a statement on behalf of 
the Lewes District Ward Councillor, Councillor Christine Brett. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application LW/22/0796 for change of use of a private street to a 



Planning Applications Committee 4 11 October 2023 

 

climate change educational beach garden featuring 7-no. planters of which 3-
no. include fishbone sculptures, surfacing of C National cycleway, creation and 
surfacing of footpath containing 3-no. ‘Big Buoy’ benches be approved, subject 
to the conditions set out in the report and supplementary report. 
  
The Committee also resolved to delegate authority to the Head of Planning 
First to make an application to the Department of Transport under the s.249 
Highways Act 1990 as set out in paragraph 10.3 of the report.  
  

60 LW/23/0276 - Land at 1 South Coast Road, Peacehaven 
 
Councillor Mary Campbell spoke on behalf of Peacehaven Town Council. 
Simon Bareham (Agent – Planning), Toby Richardson (Agent – Design) and 
Steve Reeves (Agent – Highways) spoke for the proposal. 
  
The Committee requested that the Head of Planning First (HP) write to East 
Sussex County Council Highways in respect of moving the speed signs further 
up the road. The HP agreed. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application LW/23/0276 for a scheme of 10-No. C3 residential 
dwellinghouses, and flexible C2/C3 supported housing accommodation, 
comprising of 22-No. residential flats, including 2-No. staff flats, plus ancillary 
facilities be approved, subject to: 
  

1)    Once the Applicant has demonstrated a method of drainage that is 
supported by ESCC SuDS team and that a policy compliant number of 
affordable units can be delivered then the application be delegated to 
Head of Planning to approve and issue the decision subject to section 
106 legal agreement and conditions; 

2)    If the S106 is not substantially completed within 3 months, then the 
application be refused on the lack of certainty on the infrastructure 
needed to support/mitigate the development; 

3)    The conditions set out in the report and the supplementary report; and 
4)    An additional condition regarding levels.  

  
61 LW/23/0268 - 2 Norlington Villas, Norlington Lane, Ringmer, BN8 5SH 

 
Sarah Sheath (Agent) spoke for the proposal. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application LW/23/0268 for the erection of 2-no. dwellinghouses 
be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
  

62 Tree Preservation Order No. 2 2023 - Crouch Gardens, Bramber Road, 
Seaford 
 
Prior to consideration of this application the Principal Planning Solicitor 



Planning Applications Committee 5 11 October 2023 

 

provided advice on interests and Councillor Clay and Councillor Meek declared 
that they were members of Seaford Town Council (the applicant) and to avoid 
any appearance of bias they would leave the room for the duration of the 
item.     
  
The Committee considered the report which asked it to confirm, without 
modification, Tree Preservation Order (No.6) 2023. 
  
The Head of Planning First summarised the report, clarifying that the Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) was No.2, not No.6 as stated in the report. 
  
The Head of Planning First advised that the reason why the TPO was before 
Members was due to the intrinsic quality and value of the trees in and of 
themselves, having been surveyed by the Town Council's Tree Officer. Each 
tree and each group of trees exceeded the minimum requirements for a TPO.  
The trees were under the stewardship of Seaford Town Council as landowner. 
  
The Committee Officer read a statement written by Geoff Johnson (Planning 
Officer) on behalf of Seaford Town Council. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Tree Preservation Order No. 2 be approved as set out in the report 
and Appendices A and B, for the reason of the intrinsic quality and value of the 
trees concerned.  
  

63 Date of next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee was 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 8 November 2023, in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, 
commencing at 5:00pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 

 
Councillor Paul Keene (Deputy-Chair in the chair) 


